

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/1/2021 2:42 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 99730-6

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

PALLA SUM,

Petitioner.

Pierce County Superior Court Cause No. 19-1-01329-1
Court of Appeals Cause No. 53924-1-II

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MARY E. ROBNETT
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

Britta Ann Halverson
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 44108 / OID #91121
930 Tacoma Ave. S, Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-2912

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. There is no basis for review where the Court of Appeals followed well-established law and properly concluded that no seizure occurred when Deputy Rickerson approached Sum’s parked vehicle, engaged him in conversation, and asked if he had identification. 7

 1. No seizure occurred when Deputy Rickerson approached Sum’s parked vehicle, engaged him in conversation, and asked for Sum’s name. 10

 2. The deputy’s subjective suspicions of criminal activity are irrelevant to the Court’s seizure analysis..... 20

 B. This Court should also deny review, because Sum agrees that adopting a new reasonable “person of color” standard is unnecessary to the determination of his case. 23

V. CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>State v. Armenta</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997).....	8, 9, 11
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 95 Wn.2d 536, 627 P.2d 101 (1981)	23
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 167 Wn.2d 656, 222 P.3d 92 (2009).....	passim
<i>State v. Mote</i> , 129 Wn. App. 276, 120 P.3d 596 (2005).....	passim
<i>State v. Nettles</i> , 70 Wn. App. 706, 855 P.2d 699 (1993)	10
<i>State v. O’Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003).....	passim
<i>State v. Sisouvanh</i> , 175 Wn.2d 607, 290 P.3d (2012).....	28
<i>State v. Sum</i> , No. 53924-1-II, 2021 WL 1382608 (Wash. Ct. App. April 13, 2021) (unpublished)	7, 13, 17
<i>State v. Thorn</i> , 129 Wn.2d 347, 917 P.2d 108 (1996), <i>overruled on other grounds by State v. O’Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003).....	11, 12, 18, 21
<i>State v. Young</i> , 135 Wn.2d 498, 957 P.2d 681 (1998).....	passim

Federal and other Jurisdictions

<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210, 104 S. Ct. 1758, 80 L. Ed. 2d 247 (1984).....	11
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S. Ct. 1868, 20 L. Ed. 2d 889 (1968).....	8, 20
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 989, 209 L. Ed. 2d 190 (2021).....	26
<i>United States v. Easley</i> , 911 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 2018).....	24, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 989 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2021).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Little</i> , 18 F.3d 1499 (10th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544, 100 S. Ct. 1870, 64 L. Ed. 2d 497 (1980).....	12, 24

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, §7	8, 9, 11, 14, 25
Const. amend IV.....	25, 26

Rules and Regulations

RAP 9.2(b).....	28
RAP 13.4(b)(3).....	2, 10, 20, 29
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	2, 10, 20, 29
